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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Moent, Inc., d/b/a/ Biggest Bar & Grill (Moent) filed a complaint on April 19, 2001, seeking this Commission's review of the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s (Supervisor) March 21, 2001, order suspending Moent’s liquor license.  The Supervisor suspended the license because he found that Moent sold intoxicating liquor to three minors and permitted three minors to consume such liquor on its premises.  Moent claims that it relied in good faith on identification produced by the minors showing that they were 21 years old, and that it made reasonable efforts to prevent any minors from consuming liquor on its premises.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on September 11, 2001.  David M. Eblen, with Eng & Woods, represented Moent.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  

Findings of Fact

1. Moent Management Corporation (Moent) holds License No. 42521 to sell retail liquor by the drink and Sunday bar amusement License No. 116462 at 2508 Paris Road, Columbia, Missouri.  Moent operates a bar called the “Biggest Bar & Grill” with a dance floor and a stage.

2. On January 19, 2001, Moent employed a doorman to check the ages of patrons entering the premises.  Moent used the following procedures to prevent underage patrons from buying and consuming alcohol:

a) The doorman was instructed to check the identification of any patron who appeared to be 25 years old or younger.

b) Patrons of legal age would receive a wristband on their right hand.

c) Minor patrons were allowed to enter the bar, but the doorman wrote an “M” on their right hands with a permanent marker.

d) Patrons who requested a replacement wristband were required to show the wristband that came off to obtain the replacement.

e) Minors caught trying to wash the “M” off in the washroom were forced to leave.

f) Minors who left had to pay the cover charge again in order to re-enter the bar.

g) Doormen were instructed to compare the presenting patron’s hair color, eye color, height, and weight to that specified on the patron’s proffered identification, and to examine the expiration date as well.

h) Bartenders could serve to patrons with wristbands without further inquiry, or could check their identification independently.

3. On January 19, 2001, Kathleen Marie Hennebry, Hillary A. Cavan, and Molly E. Moore, all of whom were under age 21, went to the Biggest Bar & Grill.  They showed falsified drivers’ licenses to the doorman and were issued wristbands. 

4. Hennebry purchased three cups of draft beer for the three girls. 

5. Also on January 19, 2001, Liquor Control Agents Todd Doerhoff and Steve Shimmens went to the Biggest Bar & Grill, working under cover.  The bar was well lit when they entered, and approximately 60 patrons were there.  At approximately 11:50 p.m., they noticed Hennebry, Cavan, and Moore holding and drinking cups of draft beer.  Because of the girls’ youthful appearance, the agents approached them and asked them for identification.  The girls admitted that they were under age 21 and surrendered their false identifications to the agents.

6. Hennebry’s false identification was a computer-generated false Illinois driver’s license that was different from her real driver’s license only in the altered birth year.  The false license was laminated and the laminate was peeling away.

7. Cavan used a Kansas driver’s license of a Lucy Carrott that expired on December 20, 2000.  Carrott was described on the driver’s license as 5’2”, 95 pounds, with blue eyes.  The photo is of a young woman with shoulder-length brown hair; the eye color is not distinguishable.  Cavan is 5’2”, weighs 120 pounds, and has brown hair and brown eyes.

8. Moore used a valid, current Missouri driver’s license issued to a Sheila L. Kendig.  That license describes Kendig as 5’3”, 104 pounds, with green eyes.  The photo is of a young woman with shoulder-length brown hair.  Moore is 5’5”, weighs 115 pounds, and has brown hair and green eyes.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Moent’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Supervisor has the burden of proving cause to discipline Moent’s license.  Queen of Diamonds, Inc. v. Quinn, 569 S.W.2d 317 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1978).  Our Findings of Fact reflect our assessments of credibility.

The Supervisor argues that Moent violated § 311.310, which provides:  “Any licensee . . . or his employee, who shall . . . supply any intoxicating liquor . . . to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]”

The Supervisor also asserts that he may discipline Moent’s license for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:  “No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one . . . to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.”

The beer sold to Hennebry and that which she, Cavan, and Moore consumed was intoxicating liquor because it contained more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  Sections 311.020 and 312.010.2.

I.  Sale or Supply to Minors

The testimony is uncontroverted that Hennebry bought the beer for all three minors involved in this case.  Thus, the Supervisor has failed to carry his burden as to the counts involving the sale or supply to Moore and Cavan.

There is no question, however, that Moent supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor when it sold beer to Hennebry.  Therefore, Moent violated § 311.310.  However, Moent asserts the affirmative defense of good faith provided by § 311.328:


1.  The operator’s  . . . license issued under the provisions of section 302.177, RSMo, or the operator’s . . . license issued under the laws of the states of Arkansas, Illinois, Oklahoma, Kansas, or Iowa to residents of those states . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of any . . . licensee or the . . . employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the . . . employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license [or] identification card . . . with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license[.]


2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of liquor control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith.

Essentially, that section provides licensees a method to immunize themselves from the penalties for selling to minors.  The licensee need only:  (1) compare the physical characteristics and photograph on a Missouri operator’s license with the bearer and (2) accept such identification as proof of age in good faith.  

Good faith:

is not so wholly within the realm of the mind that it cannot be reasonably inferable.  Even the state of a man’s mind is reasonably inferable from what he says (or fails to say) and what he does (or fails to do) under certain circumstances. . . .  It has been held that “good faith” is not an abstract thing, but “is a concrete quality, descriptive of the motivating purpose of one’s act or conduct when challenged or called in question.”

Krone v. Snapout Forms Co., 230 S.W.2d 865, 869 (Mo. 1950).  Whether a party acts in good faith is a question resolvable by the trier of fact.  Id.  “Good faith” is “[h]onesty of intention, and freedom from knowledge of circumstances which ought to put the holder upon inquiry.”  BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 693 (6th ed. 1990).  

Hennebry presented a false computer-generated Illinois driver’s license with her picture, name, and physical characteristics to the doorman.  Although Doerhoff testified that it did not appear authentic because it was laminated, the laminate was peeling, and the thickness of the plastic was not consistent with that of a genuine Illinois driver’s license, we do not believe that those flaws would have been noticeable to anyone but an expert, and it appeared to this Commission to be an authentic driver’s license.  We find that the doorman could have relied in good faith on the presentation of this driver’s license to conclude that Hennebry was 21 years of age, in accordance with the representation on the false license.

We conclude that Moent has proven its defense under § 311.328; therefore, we find no cause for discipline for violating § 311.310.

II.  Consumption by Minors

In regard to the Supervisor’s charge that Moent “permitted” the three minors to consume in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), Moent claims that it had effective procedures to prevent consumption by minors and was actively implementing them.  Regulation 11 CSR  70-2.140(13) provides that “No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.”

As used in Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), “permit” means:  passive behavior including “tacit consent or . . . not hindering, . . . mere passivity, indifference, abstaining from preventive action.”  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).

Moent’s doorman checked the identification of Hennebry, Cavan, and Moore, and issued wristbands to all three.  All three entered the bar and drank at least a sip of beer before being apprehended by the liquor control agents.  Whether the bar through its procedures “permitted” 

them to drink is a question of fact that is intertwined with the efficacy of the bar’s good faith defense. We conclude that Moent did violate the regulation with respect to Moore and Cavan, but not Hennebry, for the reasons discussed above.

The drivers’ licenses presented by Moore and Cavan, although authentic, were not theirs.  The license photographs were noticeably different from the girls presenting them.  The license presented by Cavan was expired and indicated a different eye color.  We conclude that Moent “permitted” Moore and Cavan to consume alcohol; therefore, Moent is subject to discipline for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) on those two counts.

Summary

We conclude that Moent is not subject to discipline for violating § 311.310.  Moent is subject to discipline for two counts of violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on November 8, 2001.


____________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000.
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